
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

HOBBICO, INC. 18-10055-JTD

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that

, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a
Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications,
which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Applications
for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged
and the United States Trustee.  A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final

If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay
dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Report will be held at 03:00pm on 06/29/2023 in Courtroom 5, United States Courthouse,
824 North Market Street, 5th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801.

days from the mailing of this notice,21

Trustee
/s/ Alfred T. Giuliano

Pavilion 800, Suite 210      
Voorhees, NJ  08043
(856) 767-3000

By:05/30/2023

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
2301 E. Evesham Road

Date Mailed:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 1 of 15



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

HOBBICO, INC. 18-10055-JTD

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

    343,221.57

    194,865.73

    148,355.841

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $     148,355.84

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

    185,915.38Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.           0.00      WF     185,915.38     185,915.38

        632.42INTERSTATE BILLING
SERVICE, INC.

          0.00     14S         632.42           0.00

 75,700,103.97Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.           0.00    157  75,700,103.97           0.00

     15,635.08LIEN TRAN           0.00    177      15,635.08           0.00

 41,822,137.00Cyprium Investors IV AIV
I, LP

          0.00    225  41,822,137.00           0.00

    128,418.45AFCO           0.00    265     128,418.45           0.00

Remaining balance: $     148,355.84
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $           0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

     20,411.08Trustee, Fees - A. T. Giuliano, P.C.           0.00      14,910.78

        233.95Trustee, Expenses - A. T. Giuliano, P.C.           0.00         156.65

    150,543.75Attorney for Trustee, Fees - Klehr Harrison Harvey
Branzburg LLP

          0.00     100,799.93

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 2 of 15



      3,017.60Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - Klehr Harrison Harvey
Branzburg LLP

          0.00       2,020.50

     45,281.00Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Giuliano, Miller & Co.,
LLC

          0.00      30,318.90

        222.65Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - Giuliano, Miller & Co.,
LLC

          0.00         149.08

          0.00Other Fees: Sebastian Equities Group, Inc.           0.00           0.00

        421.65Other Expenses: International Sureties, Ltd         421.65           0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $     148,355.84

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
Reason/Applicant Interim Payments

to Date
Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

Attorney for Trustee/DIP Fees - Morris, Nichols, Arsht &
Tunnell, LLP

          0.00           0.00    707,613.00

Attorney for Trustee/D-I-P Expenses - Morris, Nichols,
Arsht & Tunnell, LLP

          0.00           0.00     20,392.82

Accountant for Trustee/DIP Fees - Crowe Horwath, LLP           0.00           0.00    176,651.74

Other Fees: Cullen and Dykman, LLP           0.00           0.00    260,991.00

Other Expenses: Constellation NewEnergy - Gas Division,
LLC

          0.00           0.00      4,944.56

Attorney for Trustee/DIP Fees - Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg,
LLP

          0.00           0.00  1,669,200.50

Attorney for Trustee/D-I-P Expenses - Neal, Gerber &
Eisenberg, LLP

          0.00           0.00     51,844.05

Other Fees: Emerald Capital Advisors           0.00           0.00    223,500.00

Other Fees: JND Corporate Restructuring           0.00           0.00     37,273.44

Other Fees: Lincoln Advisors, LLC           0.00           0.00  1,125,000.00

Other Fees: Lucy L. Thomson           0.00           0.00     25,595.00

Other Fees: Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLC           0.00           0.00    182,694.00

Other Expenses: Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.           0.00           0.00      7,238.40

Other Expenses: Cullen and Dykman, LLP           0.00           0.00      1,824.78

Other Expenses: Emerald Capital Advisors           0.00           0.00      2,267.67

Other Expenses: GreatBanc Trust Company           0.00           0.00     21,520.67

Other Expenses: INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY           0.00           0.00     13,601.92

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 3 of 15



Other Expenses: Icon Reno Property Owner Pool 3 Nevada,
LLC

          0.00           0.00     53,037.92

Other Expenses: International Paper           0.00           0.00     13,601.92

Other Expenses: JND Corporate Restructuring           0.00           0.00        103.49

Other Expenses: LEVER INTERACTIVE
INCORPORATED

          0.00           0.00      6,218.88

Other Expenses: Lincoln Advisors, LLC           0.00           0.00     13,307.00

Other Expenses: Lucy L. Thomson           0.00           0.00        193.00

Other Expenses: PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY

          0.00           0.00     22,157.00

Other Expenses: The Guardian Life Insurance Company of
America

          0.00           0.00      8,563.45

Other Expenses: Traxxas, L.P.           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Uline Shipping Supplies           0.00           0.00        268.81

Other Expenses: Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLC           0.00           0.00      2,424.48

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $           0.00

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:
general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $2,534,887.45 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

U.S. DEPT OF LABOR EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS SECURITY
ADMINISTRATION

     25           0.00           0.00          0.00

CARL SHARRON     26           0.00           0.00          0.00

Ohio Department of Taxation     32      84,972.88           0.00          0.00

NAMERO, LLC     50P      61,037.44           0.00          0.00

DARLENE FERRAN     75      83,600.23           0.00          0.00

PATRICIA J. DORSETT     79     113,327.86           0.00          0.00

RICHARD A. BURTIS     80      27,717.05           0.00          0.00

MAXINE COTTON     87      95,108.45           0.00          0.00

JERRY ALAN SANDERSON     88     140,215.16           0.00          0.00

ROBYN ANN FRITCHEY     90      27,000.00           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 4 of 15



LORA OLSON     92      16,515.28           0.00          0.00

JACQUELINE JO AN TUTHILL     93      61,162.77           0.00          0.00

KRYSTA KAY HUNT     94      24,686.88           0.00          0.00

JEREMY MATTHEW MOTLEY     96     151,120.62           0.00          0.00

TERESA FREDERICKS     99      79,717.64           0.00          0.00

MARK FREDERICKS    100      99,307.69           0.00          0.00

ALESIA ZANDER    102       7,232.94           0.00          0.00

MATTHEW GILLENWATER    104      25,707.53           0.00          0.00

JUSTIN ZANDER    105       6,838.54           0.00          0.00

KAREN MILLER    107      13,008.97           0.00          0.00

ANITA A. BUCHANAN    108     105,353.32           0.00          0.00

MARK H. LOWERY    113      63,005.75           0.00          0.00

CHRISTY SUE BERLATSKY    119      30,881.59           0.00          0.00

MELISSA BISSELL    123      36,206.81           0.00          0.00

JENNIFER SPINKS    128     106,350.88           0.00          0.00

PATRICIA J. DORSETT    132     113,327.86           0.00          0.00

CHRISTINA HOWELL    136      10,770.99           0.00          0.00

CHRISTINA HOWELL    137      10,770.99           0.00          0.00

Ohio Department of Taxation    140       3,448.00           0.00          0.00

C CRAIG GORDON    145      22,726.08           0.00          0.00

BRENDA J. RICE    148         533.48           0.00          0.00

BRENDA J. RICE    149P         533.34           0.00          0.00

Margaret Jelks    152           0.00           0.00          0.00

Margaret Jelks    153P      16,828.21           0.00          0.00

BARBARA BACK    159      31,686.75           0.00          0.00

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION

    164           0.00           0.00          0.00

TIMOTHY SMITH    171      97,867.86           0.00          0.00

TIMOTHY SMITH    172      30,196.92           0.00          0.00

JACALYN S. GREENE    184      16,185.91           0.00          0.00

John A. Roughton    200      62,114.05           0.00          0.00

Kirk William Bromell    210      14,176.38           0.00          0.00

California Franchise Tax Board    212P         800.00           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 5 of 15



Otis W. Carter    220      20,000.00           0.00          0.00

Jack R. Quigg    221 -2      21,535.90           0.00          0.00

Richard A. Burtis    222      27,717.05           0.00          0.00

Rebecca Dawn Hanke    230P      23,109.00           0.00          0.00

Christine A. Slater-Vohs    237     103,918.00           0.00          0.00

Christine A. Slater-Vohs    237     133,175.90           0.00          0.00

Beth Schmidt, Individually, and as Executor    244     201,493.60           0.00          0.00

Donald L. Greer    245P       4,863.74           0.00          0.00

Richard L. Chaney, Jr.    252P           0.00           0.00          0.00

Stephanie A Payne    261      25,159.29           0.00          0.00

Richard L. Chaney, Jr.    262P           0.00           0.00          0.00

Richard L. Chaney, Jr.    262P-2      17,662.06           0.00          0.00

Rita Ann Kincheloe    266         233.86           0.00          0.00

Rita Ann Kincheloe    266      63,975.95           0.00          0.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for priority claims: $           0.00

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 26,770,440.18 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,
will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Traxxas, L.P.       T  10,500,000.00           0.00          0.00

House of Balsa      1       6,465.60           0.00          0.00

OAK HARBOR FREIGHT LINES, INC      2       2,167.69           0.00          0.00

MUGEN SEIKI RACING      3      39,423.56           0.00          0.00

HITEC RCD USA, INC.      4     355,541.51           0.00          0.00

SCHERMERHORN BROS CO      5       6,111.00           0.00          0.00

JCONCEPTS, INC      6      22,886.00           0.00          0.00

Dell Marketing, L.P.      7           0.00           0.00          0.00

RACEMASTERS, INC.  (AFX)      8      23,942.51           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 6 of 15



ESTES EXPRESS LINES      9       6,621.92           0.00          0.00

SING CHANG TECHNOLOGY LTD     10           0.00           0.00          0.00

NEW BRIGHT INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD     11      47,200.00           0.00          0.00

DSL HANDCRAFT LIMITED     12      13,175.70           0.00          0.00

GO2 PARTNERS     13       1,030.20           0.00          0.00

INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE, INC.     14U         889.73           0.00          0.00

FRANKLIN INTERNATIONAL, INC.     15       2,183.68           0.00          0.00

LEE HANG METAL PRODUCTS CO.
LTD.

     16       5,248.00           0.00          0.00

R&L CARRIERS, INC.     17       1,005.54           0.00          0.00

MERRILL CORPORATION     18       5,555.54           0.00          0.00

HUB GROUP, INC.     19       2,859.03           0.00          0.00

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY

     20       1,090.96           0.00          0.00

SAFETY-KLEEN / CLEAN HARBORS     21       1,081.90           0.00          0.00

PREMIER PRINTING OF ILLINOIS INC     22      10,580.00           0.00          0.00

HENDRICK MANUFACTURING
CORPORATION

     23       1,341.55           0.00          0.00

POLAR REFRIGERATION, HEATING &
COOLING, INC

     24       2,788.99           0.00          0.00

BONDHUS CORPORATION     27       1,621.09           0.00          0.00

DONWEI MACHINE INDUSTRY CO.,
LTD

     28       5,909.22           0.00          0.00

RADIANT INNOVATION INC     29      15,800.00           0.00          0.00

KALMBACH PUBLISHING CO     30         215.83           0.00          0.00

INTERNATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS
LLC

     31      60,037.68           0.00          0.00

LEVER INTERACTIVE INCORPORATED     33U      19,361.72           0.00          0.00

SURE SHARP LLC     34         167.00           0.00          0.00

BOB DIVELY MODELS     35      21,048.57           0.00          0.00

ATLAS PUTTY PRODUCTS COMPANY     36       3,367.84           0.00          0.00

EVERHARD PRODUCTS INC     37       1,665.84           0.00          0.00

MORGAN FUEL, LLC     38       7,090.48           0.00          0.00

K&S PRECISION METALS DIV OF
MIDWEST MODEL AIRCRAFT CO.

     39      56,032.94           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 7 of 15



FEDEX CORPORATE SERVICES INC.     40      29,501.64           0.00          0.00

YOMEGA CORP     41       1,110.60           0.00          0.00

ARTISTIC CARTON COMPANY     42      11,471.15           0.00          0.00

VERTICAL PARTNERS WEST     43     123,898.95           0.00          0.00

INTEGY INC.     44      20,601.10           0.00          0.00

ACCURATE METAL FABRICATING     45       4,540.90           0.00          0.00

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY     46      18,459.36           0.00          0.00

CENTRAL ILLINOIS
TRANSPORTATION, INC.

     47       6,622.95           0.00          0.00

RICHARD A. SCHROCK MOWING     48         850.00           0.00          0.00

KOPEN ELECTRICAL CO., LTD.     49      20,348.00           0.00          0.00

NAMERO, LLC     50U     123,167.32           0.00          0.00

MASTERPIECES PUZZLE CO. INC.     51       2,306.49           0.00          0.00

REISS MANUFACTURING, INC.     52       1,349.70           0.00          0.00

AMEREN ILLINOIS     53      17,527.44           0.00          0.00

CPU SOLUTIONS, INC     54      48,710.99           0.00          0.00

BISSON CUSTOM MUFFLERS LTD     55       5,431.85           0.00          0.00

J.W. HARRIS COMPANY,
INCORPORATED

     56       4,545.00           0.00          0.00

ILLINOIS AMERICAN WATER     57         942.20           0.00          0.00

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY
DBA NV ENERGY

     58       6,784.26           0.00          0.00

ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO A/S/O
JAMES DANIELS

     59      49,581.69           0.00          0.00

CYS MODEL TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD     60           0.00           0.00          0.00

PACKAGING CORPORATION OF
AMERICA

     61      18,004.56           0.00          0.00

ZHUHAI XING YU AVIATION CO. LTD.     62      96,947.99           0.00          0.00

HASEGAWA CORPORATION     63   4,360,710.00           0.00          0.00

KID GALLERY, INC.     64       2,178.00           0.00          0.00

Associated Electrics (Taiwan), Inc.     65     429,729.37           0.00          0.00

KNIFE EDGE SOFTWARE LLC     66      10,000.00           0.00          0.00

TEKNO RC, LLC     67      27,686.98           0.00          0.00

DOLL & HOBBY INC, DBA MOEBIUS
MODELS

     68      64,958.00           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 8 of 15



HOBBYWING TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.     69       4,099.00           0.00          0.00

Chrystal & Daniel Beaurone     70     161,200.00           0.00          0.00

TTSOLUTIONS, INC.     71      40,791.80           0.00          0.00

ATLAS BRUSH CO.     72       2,287.01           0.00          0.00

WINDSOR PROPELLER LLC     73      24,789.25           0.00          0.00

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY

     74U       2,258.94           0.00          0.00

Allstate Insurance Co a/s/o James Daniels     76      49,581.69           0.00          0.00

MALA CADMAN     77           0.00           0.00          0.00

MELINDA ANN PERRI     78     111,022.76           0.00          0.00

BARBARA L. WAGNER     81      17,689.23           0.00          0.00

Icon Reno Property Owner Pool 3 Nevada,
LLC

     82     654,262.26           0.00          0.00

BRENDA CADMAN     83      62,508.32           0.00          0.00

JACALYN S. GREENE     84      80,772.96           0.00          0.00

VINCENTE MARTINEZ     85      51,391.91           0.00          0.00

FRAN V. NOLL, JR.     86           0.00           0.00          0.00

JOHN ERIC STOKES     89     146,901.13           0.00          0.00

ELIZABETH KENT EDWARDS     91      68,346.56           0.00          0.00

CONNIE E. GILLILAND     95     103,153.47           0.00          0.00

ANGELA PASOWICZ     97       1,500.00           0.00          0.00

TRACY LYNN TAULMAN     98     106,010.94           0.00          0.00

BRENDA SUE DUNCAN    101     202,123.00           0.00          0.00

SANDRA HOOPER    103      26,313.16           0.00          0.00

CHRISTINA SHIPMAN    106         692.08           0.00          0.00

NINA RICHARDSON    109      27,736.57           0.00          0.00

DAVID WOLF    110     128,382.01           0.00          0.00

TERRI L. ROBINSON    111      89,944.15           0.00          0.00

TERESA ANN HENSON    112     131,218.65           0.00          0.00

CHRISTOPHER DAVIS    114       4,187.19           0.00          0.00

ABIGAIL SUZAN LABOYTEAUX    115       8,929.24           0.00          0.00

JOHN GRADY    116      89,606.37           0.00          0.00

WILLIAM WIEGAND    117      15,855.79           0.00          0.00

DAVID JAMES SPROUL    118      33,697.64           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 9 of 15



HARRISON, JENIFER LYNN    120      65,007.31           0.00          0.00

MATTHEW WESLEY HARRISON    121         554.30           0.00          0.00

BRENT BRISTLE    122      18,353.13           0.00          0.00

MARIE A. SPENCER    124       1,863.28           0.00          0.00

DAWN R. STOKES    125      51,836.25           0.00          0.00

KELLY DENISE DECKER    126      22,224.09           0.00          0.00

JODIE DAVIDSON    127      29,236.26           0.00          0.00

MALA CADMAN    129      68,196.53           0.00          0.00

PEDRO CORTES    130       2,937.36           0.00          0.00

GONG LUNHE    131      44,468.74           0.00          0.00

MICHAEL GRINDLEY    133      11,144.46           0.00          0.00

BUCKEYE BUSINESS PRODUCTS, INC    134       1,162.20           0.00          0.00

THERESA DUITSMAN    135     143,573.74           0.00          0.00

C.H. ROBINSON WORLDWIDE, INC.    138      24,256.27           0.00          0.00

GRIFFIN TRANSPORT, INC.    139       7,903.18           0.00          0.00

TIFFANY BELAN    141      55,463.07           0.00          0.00

WOODLAND    142     254,988.19           0.00          0.00

WOODLAND    143     254,988.19           0.00          0.00

LUNSFORD RACING    144       1,977.16           0.00          0.00

JOSEPHINE REKAR    146      53,323.48           0.00          0.00

ARTESANIA LATINA, S.A.    147      61,865.64           0.00          0.00

BRENDA J. RICE    149U           0.14           0.00          0.00

AT&T CORP.    150      13,854.72           0.00          0.00

ADHESIVE APPLICATIONS    151         513.69           0.00          0.00

Margaret Jelks    153U          40.00           0.00          0.00

FLAMBEAU, INC.    154       4,135.57           0.00          0.00

EAGLE TREE SYSTEMS    155       5,781.20           0.00          0.00

K-POWER RC SERVO MODEL TECH CO.
LTD

    156       9,912.73           0.00          0.00

SHENZHEN GREPOW BATTERY CO.,
LTD

    158      14,977.58           0.00          0.00

AIR AND CARGO SERVICES, INC    160      37,682.84           0.00          0.00

ILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY    162         792.81           0.00          0.00

CYS MODEL TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD    163      10,883.75           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 10 of 15



STEVEN ANDERSON    165      66,328.90           0.00          0.00

SING CHANG TECHNOLOGY LTD    166      15,120.00           0.00          0.00

XOAR INTERNATIONAL, LLC    167      71,862.51           0.00          0.00

KIRK WILLIAM BROMELL    168      14,176.38           0.00          0.00

FUTABA CORPORATION OF AMERICA    169       2,332.00           0.00          0.00

TUAN NGUYEN    170       2,088.18           0.00          0.00

KRYSTA KAY HUNT    173      24,000.00           0.00          0.00

SING CHANG TECHNOLOGY LTD    174      15,120.00           0.00          0.00

ELIZABETH ANN SMITH    175     132,772.59           0.00          0.00

HOA NGO    176      17,132.04           0.00          0.00

LIEN VUONG    178      14,766.66           0.00          0.00

LOC TRAN    179       7,936.96           0.00          0.00

DUONG PHAM    180      84,346.27           0.00          0.00

CGM ENTERPRISES, INC    181       2,596.21           0.00          0.00

Blackhawk Incorporated    182         682.13           0.00          0.00

Badger Airbrush Co.    183      13,825.65           0.00          0.00

BE AMAZING TOYS    185       4,932.68           0.00          0.00

PressSense Papers Inc    186         136.90           0.00          0.00

Jean F Garcia    187      30,000.00           0.00          0.00

PATRICIA SEBENS    188      40,192.22           0.00          0.00

JOHN SEBENS    189      51,010.44           0.00          0.00

DonWei Machine Industry Co., Ltd.    190       5,909.22           0.00          0.00

Futaba Corporation    191   2,310,765.19           0.00          0.00

MILLER CONTAINER CORPORATION    192         378.92           0.00          0.00

ESSClean, Inc.    193      11,095.50           0.00          0.00

Estes Express Lines    194      10,459.12           0.00          0.00

TQ WIRE PRODUCTS    195       6,655.28           0.00          0.00

STEPHANIE SHELKSOHN    196      18,879.77           0.00          0.00

Gewise Industrial Incorporated    197      14,256.64           0.00          0.00

Uline Shipping Supplies    198U       2,301.54           0.00          0.00

Packaging Corporation of America    199      18,004.56           0.00          0.00

N&M Transfer Co., Inc.    201       7,274.65           0.00          0.00

Teresa S. Maddock    202      34,006.61           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 11 of 15



DAWN R. STOKES    203      51,836.25           0.00          0.00

RHP Mechanical Systems    204       2,155.00           0.00          0.00

KAMAN INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGIES    205         321.49           0.00          0.00

MODEL RECTIFIER CORPORATION    206      12,241.88           0.00          0.00

Stout Risius Ross, LLC    207      35,752.49           0.00          0.00

Valspar Specialty Paints LLC    208      52,802.66           0.00          0.00

Johnson Bag Co., Inc.    209         498.68           0.00          0.00

JILL SCHMIDT PR INC.    211      28,835.50           0.00          0.00

California Franchise Tax Board    212U         126.00           0.00          0.00

Landing Products Inc    213      98,088.28           0.00          0.00

MARK MORENZ    214       5,045.63           0.00          0.00

Plywood & Door Mfrs Corp    215      26,247.41           0.00          0.00

California Franchise Tax Board    216           0.00           0.00          0.00

DAYTON FREIGHT LINES    217         133.91           0.00          0.00

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA    218     149,395.37           0.00          0.00

Levi, Ray & Shoup, Inc.    219       1,625.57           0.00          0.00

Jack R. Quigg    221           0.00           0.00          0.00

AT&T Corp.    223      12,918.22           0.00          0.00

Mark E. Zimmanck & Kathy Zimmanck    224           0.00           0.00          0.00

INTEGY INC.    226      20,547.81           0.00          0.00

JOSEPHINE REKAR    227      53,323.47           0.00          0.00

Warner Bros. Consumer Products, Inc.    228      12,662.43           0.00          0.00

Lisa M Akins    229      33,267.98           0.00          0.00

Rebecca Dawn Hanke    230U           1.00           0.00          0.00

Christy Sue Berlatsky    231      30,881.59           0.00          0.00

DANIEL LANE    232      33,771.72           0.00          0.00

ARC Document Solutions LLC    233          51.05           0.00          0.00

Krysta Kay Hunt    234      24,686.88           0.00          0.00

JENIFER HARRISON    235      13,152.46           0.00          0.00

MATTHEW WESLEY HARRISON    236          97.92           0.00          0.00

Law Office of Guy N. Harrison    238      12,096.75           0.00          0.00

Jason Troy Hewerdine    239      10,352.88           0.00          0.00

Randall T. West    240      68,247.67           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 12 of 15



Thomas M. Adamek    241      88,175.20           0.00          0.00

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.    242U      14,091.41           0.00          0.00

Constellation NewEnergy - Gas Division,
LLC

    243U       9,560.15           0.00          0.00

Donald L. Greer    245U      40,188.02           0.00          0.00

Revell GmbH    246      64,691.44           0.00          0.00

Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP    247   1,201,090.44           0.00          0.00

JEFFREY BRISTLE    248      19,460.68           0.00          0.00

KELSEY HECKMAN    249       2,637.98           0.00          0.00

CRAIG CHOCHOLA    250      20,001.31           0.00          0.00

Julie Ann Curtis    251      85,330.56           0.00          0.00

Richard L. Chaney, Jr.    252U           0.00           0.00          0.00

Rebecca Dawn Hanke    253      23,110.05           0.00          0.00

BRENT BRISTLE    254      18,353.13           0.00          0.00

Southern California Edison Company    255       1,989.90           0.00          0.00

RICK PIESTER    256      31,232.31           0.00          0.00

HOWARD GOLUB    257      30,736.89           0.00          0.00

AIG Property Casualty, Inc.    258           0.00           0.00          0.00

INGA HOFFMAN    260      18,861.21           0.00          0.00

Richard L. Chaney, Jr.    262U           0.00           0.00          0.00

Richard L. Chaney, Jr.    262U-2         992.13           0.00          0.00

Jason Simpson    263     300,000.00           0.00          0.00

ANGELINE RICE    264      19,113.25           0.00          0.00

NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC    271         294.14           0.00          0.00

Crown Equipment Corporation    272         125.33           0.00          0.00

United States Department of Defense    273       9,078.00           0.00          0.00

Associated Electrics (Taiwan), Inc.    280     429,729.37           0.00          0.00

Rita Llerena & Steven Lenz    MEMO           0.00           0.00          0.00

International Paper DOC431      18,459.36           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 13 of 15



Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 1,503,678.55 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

K-Power RC Servo Model Technology Co.    267       9,912.73           0.00          0.00

Advanced Avionics, Ltd.    268      15,528.96           0.00          0.00

Fire Insurance Exchange    269     143,900.55           0.00          0.00

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC    274       3,063.00           0.00          0.00

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC    275      16,431.40           0.00          0.00

ADP LLC    276       3,294.65           0.00          0.00

ADP LLC    277       3,294.65           0.00          0.00

ADP LLC    278           0.00           0.00          0.00

Pitney Bowes Inc    279      15,315.00           0.00          0.00

Shawn Ireland    280           0.00           0.00          0.00

Associated Electrics (Taiwan), Inc.    281     429,729.37           0.00          0.00

Associated Electrics (Taiwan), Inc.    282     429,729.37           0.00          0.00

Associated Electrics (Taiwan), Inc.    283     429,729.37           0.00          0.00

Project TE    284       3,749.50           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 14 of 15



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 19,312.81 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Ohio Department of Taxation     32      19,312.81           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00
Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $           0.00

/s/Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

Pavilion 800, Suite 210      
Voorhees, NJ  08043
(856) 767-3000

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
2301 E. Evesham Road

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 18-10055-JTD    Doc 620    Filed 05/30/23    Page 15 of 15


